

Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts
Trial Court Funding Act of 1997

REPORT OF REVENUES

FY 2009-2010

Court System: <u>Superior Court - Imperial</u>	Fiscal Year: <u>2009-2010</u>
County Number (for AOC Use): <u>C130000</u>	Quarter: <u>4</u>
Court Contact: <u>Terri Darr</u>	ROR Prepared By: <u>Nocona Soboleski</u>
Contact's Phone: <u>760-336-3520</u>	Preparer's Phone: <u>760-336-3516</u>
E-mail Address: <u>terri.darr@imperial.courts.ca.gov</u>	E-mail Address: <u>nocona.soboleski@imperial.courts.ca.gov</u>
County Auditor: _____	
Address: _____	
City: _____	
Phone: _____	

SUMMARY OF YEAR-TO-DATE ACTIVITY:

\$20 SECURITY FEE - CRIMINAL	\$923,941.35
GROSS CIVIL ASSESSMENT	\$1,187,363.95
CIVIL ASSESSMENT RETAINED AS OFFSET	(\$350,329.07)
2% AUTOMATION FUND TO TCIF	\$105,162.15
COUNTY REVENUE SUBJECT TO 50% SPLIT CALCULATION	\$2,511,812.24
OTHER COUNTY FINES, FORFEITURES, AND FEES	\$1,927,764.19
STATE PENALTY FUND	\$1,116,004.03
STATE GENERAL FUND	\$410,447.29
STATE COURT FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION FUND	\$2,851,343.10
COURT FACILITIES TRUST FUND	\$0.00
TOTAL:	\$10,683,509.23

1. Make a copy of this file for use as a backup.
2. The Report of Revenues template is a protected worksheet. With the exception of the Footnotes worksheet, you will not be able to modify or change the existing formats, features, formulas, etc. contained in the worksheets. Please do not attempt to modify the worksheets. Any modification you make may affect the macros that are embedded in the workbook and thus affect the AOC's ability to load properly the contents of the worksheets into the database. If the AOC is unable to load the contents of the workbook into the database, your court will be asked to re-submit the information using the original template.
- 3. If adjustments are needed for previous quarter(s), please make those adjustments in the current quarter. Please DO NOT make any change(s) to the previous quarter(s).**
- 4. If adjustments are made to the current quarter for prior quarter(s), please specify the line item(s) that is adjusted, and explain the adjustment(s) in the Footnotes worksheet.**
5. Provide all relevant narrative comments concerning the information your court is reporting in the Footnotes worksheet.
6. Please save the completed file using the following file name format: "c" + court code + "ror" + quarter number. For example, Alameda would submit their first quarter ROR file as "c01ror1".
7. Please e-mail the completed file to:
 - QFS_A-K@jud.ca.gov – For court names beginning with the letters A through K
 - QFS_L-R@jud.ca.gov – For court names beginning with the letters L through R
 - QFS_S@jud.ca.gov – For court names beginning with the letter S
 - QFS_T-Z@jud.ca.gov – For court names beginning with the letters T through Z

REPORT OF REVENUES FY 2009-10
Due Dates

ROR Due Dates for FY 2009-10:
First Quarter - December 15, 2009
Second Quarter - February 16, 2010
Third Quarter - May 17, 2010
Fourth Quarter - August 16, 2010

**JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
Trial Court Funding Act of 1997
QUARTERLY REPORT OF REVENUES**

Superior Court - Imperial



Court Name:

Superior Court - Imperial

Enter quarter ending: (1, 2, 3 or 4)

4 C130000

Fiscal year ending June 30, 2010

REPORT OF REVENUES COLLECTED	Code Section	AOC Account #	1st Qtr FY 2009-10	2nd Qtr FY 2009-10	3rd Qtr FY 2009-10	4th Qtr FY 2009-10	Year to Date FY 2009-10
I. STATE - TRIAL COURT FUNDING							
A. \$30 Security Fee - Criminal							
\$30 security fee for a criminal offense	PC 1465.8	1020_061_0040	188,223.51	226,562.85	261,353.64	247,801.35	923,941.35
B. AB 139 Civil Assessment							
1. Court Collections Program							
Total (gross) civil assessment collected by court collections program, prior to any offset	PC 1214.1	1750_10_01	245,183.03	180,002.43	372,257.90	(797,443.36)	-
Amount of civil assessment collected that is retained by court pursuant to PC 1463.007 to offset the cost of collecting civil assessment through a comprehensive collections program (enter as negative amount)	PC 1463.007	1750_10_02	-85,887.81	-69,873.51	-79,810.91	235,572.23	-
Net Collections, Court Collections Program		1750_10_90	159,295.22	110,128.92	292,446.99	(561,871.13)	-
2. County Collections Program							
Total (gross) civil assessment collected by county collections program, prior to any offset	PC 1214.1	1750_11_01	-	-	-	-	-
Amount of civil assessment collected that is retained by county pursuant to PC 1463.007 to offset the cost of collecting civil assessment through a comprehensive collections program (enter as negative amount)	PC 1463.007	1750_11_02					-
Net Collections, County Collections Program		1750_11_90	-	-	-	-	-
3. Franchise Tax Board (FTB) Collections							
Total (gross) civil assessment collected by Franchise Tax Board prior to remittance of total civil assessment less 15% fee to court or county	PC 1214.1	1750_12_01	2,825.00	14,615.52	40,096.11	(57,536.63)	-
15% fee charged by Franchise Tax Board for collection of civil assessment revenue (enter as negative amount)	PC 1463.007	1750_12_02	-423.75	-2,192.33	-6,014.42	8,630.50	-
Net Collections, FTB		1750_12_90	2,401.25	12,423.19	34,081.69	(48,906.13)	-
4. Other Third Party Collections							
Total (gross) civil assessment collected by other third party collection agency prior to remittance of total or total less fee charged to court or county	PC 1214.1	1750_13_01	-	-	-	-	-
Fee charged by other third party collection agency for collection of civil assessment revenue whether (1) reduced from the total collected with the net amount remitted to court/county or (2) charged via invoice and total (gross) is remitted to court/county (enter as negative amount)	PC 1463.007	1750_13_02					-
Net Collections, Other Third Party Program		1750_13_90	-	-	-	-	-
5. Combined Collections - use only if you cannot report collections in the four categories above. If this section is used, you must provide an explanation in the Footnotes tab for why your court/county cannot provide the information using the categories above.							
Total (gross) civil assessment collected by court, county, FTB, and/or other third party collection agency, prior to any offset	PC 1214.1	1750_14_01	-	-	-	1,187,363.95	1,187,363.95

**JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
Trial Court Funding Act of 1997
QUARTERLY REPORT OF REVENUES**

Superior Court - Imperial



Court Name:

Superior Court - Imperial

Enter quarter ending: (1, 2, 3 or 4)

4 C130000

Fiscal year ending June 30, 2010

REPORT OF REVENUES COLLECTED	Code Section	AOC Account #	1st Qtr FY 2009-10	2nd Qtr FY 2009-10	3rd Qtr FY 2009-10	4th Qtr FY 2009-10	Year to Date FY 2009-10
Combined (1) amount of civil assessment collected that is retained by court and/or county pursuant to PC 1463.007 to offset the cost of collecting civil assessment through a comprehensive collections program and (2) fee charged by FTB and/or other third party collection agency for collection of civil assessment revenue (enter as negative amount)	PC 1463.007	1750_14_02				-350,329.07	(350,329.07)
Net Collections, Combined		1750_14_90	-	-	-	837,034.88	837,034.88
Gross Collections, Total		1750_90_01	248,008.03	194,617.95	412,354.01	332,383.96	1,187,363.95
Retained as Offset, Total		1750_90_02	(86,311.56)	(72,065.84)	(85,825.33)	(106,126.34)	(350,329.07)
Net Collections, Total		1750_90_90	161,696.47	122,552.11	326,528.68	226,257.62	837,034.88
C. 2% AUTOMATION FUND							
Deposits to the Trial Court Improvement Fund	GC 68090.8	1020_110	24,359.83	23,950.05	30,669.20	26,183.07	105,162.15
Total, To State - Trial Court Funding		1020_170	374,279.81	373,065.01	618,551.52	500,242.04	1,866,138.38
II. COUNTY REVENUES							
A. REALIGNMENT REVENUE (SUBJECT TO 50% EXCESS SPLIT REVENUE CALCULATION)							
Fee for recording/indexing documents (100% of collections)	GC 27361(b)	1510	15,741.00	14,059.00	15,034.00	14,434.00	59,268.00
Add'l parking penalty: \$1 of each \$2.50 to county General Fund (100% of collections)	GC 76000(c)	1510_010	23,354.60	12,311.50	13,490.00	4,657.00	53,813.10
Base fines/forfeitures (other than parking) (75% of base fine collections resulting from county arrests and 75% of county percentage of base fine collections resulting from city arrests)	PC 1463.001	1550	170,151.85	155,438.89	193,402.00	173,855.14	692,847.88
\$25 administrative screening fee (100% of collections)	PC 1463.07	1555_010	-	-	-	-	-
\$10 citation processing fee (100% of collections)	PC 1463.07	1555_020	-	-	-	-	-
State penalty assessments (county's portion only or 30% of collections)	PC 1464(a)	1555_030	104,299.71	97,601.94	127,225.65	111,014.40	440,141.70
Traffic violator school - balance of fee (77% of collections)	VC 42007	1500	270,285.05	259,946.30	243,722.69	242,071.12	1,016,025.16
Traffic violator school - \$49 additional fee (49% of collections).	VC 42007.1	1501	62,927.92	65,366.30	62,227.63	59,194.55	249,716.40
Total, County Realignment Revenue		1590	646,760.13	604,723.93	655,101.97	605,226.21	2,511,812.24
B. OTHER COUNTY FINES AND FORFEITURES							
County General Fund (Excluding Realignment Revenue Reported Above)		1600		135.00	-	543,600.21	543,735.21
Fish and game	F&G 13003	1610	2,179.36	1,949.04	2,133.53	942.05	7,203.98
Laboratory fees	PC 1463.14	1620	7,560.95	7,779.65	11,943.32	9,916.38	37,200.30
Criminalistic laboratory fund	H&S 11372.5	1630	521.97	771.60	18,279.09	871.67	20,444.33
Alcohol programs	PC 1463.16	1640	7,682.15	7,977.53	12,152.88	10,215.99	38,028.55
Alcohol abuse education and prevention	VC 23645 & PC 1463.25	1650	6,037.51	5,903.72	8,606.98	6,915.28	27,463.49
Alcohol and drug programs	H&S 11372.7 & VC 23649	1660	120.53	435.72	955.80	583.28	2,095.33
Night court	VC 42006	1670	-	-	-	-	-

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
Trial Court Funding Act of 1997
QUARTERLY REPORT OF REVENUES

Superior Court - Imperial



Court Name:

Superior Court - Imperial

Enter quarter ending: (1, 2, 3 or 4)

4 C130000

Fiscal year ending June 30, 2010

REPORT OF REVENUES COLLECTED	Code Section	AOC Account #	1st Qtr FY 2009-10	2nd Qtr FY 2009-10	3rd Qtr FY 2009-10	4th Qtr FY 2009-10	Year to Date FY 2009-10
Local courthouse construction fund	GC 76100	1680	38,568.01	35,728.77	-	-	74,296.78
Criminal justice facilities construction	GC 76101	1690	158,469.80	148,170.85	193,092.61	167,324.89	667,058.15
Emergency medical services - portion of \$7 for each \$10 base fine	GC 76104	1700	37,966.07	35,610.51	45,412.20	39,672.40	158,661.18
Emergency medical services - \$2 for each \$10 base fine	GC 76000.5	1701	-	-	-	-	-
Automated fingerprint identification	GC 76102	1710	17,605.52	16,534.14	21,460.46	18,595.15	74,195.27
"900" telephone numbers	GC 77211	1711	16.85	22.17	7.13	-	46.15
Domestic violence fee	PC 1203.097	1714	378.88	923.88	1,843.71	529.08	3,675.55
Forensic laboratory fund	GC 76103	1715_010	-	-	-	-	-
DNA identification fund	GC 76104.5	1715_020	67,834.13	63,772.00	81,565.91	(213,172.04)	-
Other special purpose funds	Commencing with GC 76200	1715_030	-	-	-	-	-
Uninsured motorists (\$17.50 conviction)	PC 1463.22(a)	1715_040	-	-	-	-	-
Registration/equipment violations	VC 40225(d)	1715_050	33,196.59	30,038.88	22,149.58	43,170.35	128,555.40
Proposition 69, DNA Fund	GC 76104.6(a)	1715_070	-	-	9,814.14	135,290.38	145,104.52
Dissolution of marriage fee (county's portion only)	GC 26859	1715_080	-	-	-	-	-
Domestic violence fee (up to \$250)	PC 1463.27	1715_090	-	-	-	-	-
Total, Other County Fines and Forfeitures		1725	378,138.32	355,753.46	429,417.34	764,455.07	1,927,764.19
III. STATE PENALTY FUND							
Criminal offenses (70% of total collections)	PC 1464	1781_100_0000	243,565.90	228,124.96	297,664.97	259,163.80	1,028,519.63
Proof of correction (34% of \$10 from first correction)	VC 40611	1781_100_0010	20,427.51	17,835.07	19,078.50	20,035.47	77,376.55
Fish and Game assessment (70% of total collections)	PC 1464	1781_100_0020	3,069.89	2,741.71	2,956.29	1,339.96	10,107.85
Total, State Penalty Fund		1781_100_9000	267,063.30	248,701.74	319,699.76	280,539.23	1,116,004.03
IV. STATE GENERAL FUND							
20% State Surcharge - Criminal Fines	PC 1465.7	1762	102,050.06	97,149.87	110,837.10	100,410.26	410,447.29
Total, State General Fund			102,050.06	97,149.87	110,837.10	100,410.26	410,447.29
V. STATE COURT FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION FUND							
A. MAIN ACCOUNT							
Court Construction Penalty Assessments	GC 70372(a)	1772	193,208.29	181,437.14	259,944.47	212,891.44	847,481.34
Surcharges on Parking Offenses	GC 70372(b)	1779	-	-	-	30,835.51	30,835.51
Total, State Court Facilities Construction Fund		1779_000	193,208.29	181,437.14	259,944.47	243,726.95	878,316.85
B. IMMEDIATE & CRITICAL NEEDS ACCOUNT							
Court Construction Penalty	GC 70372(a)	1773	36,271.25	36,941.81	40,700.31	41,964.63	155,878.00
Court Construction Parking Penalty	GC 70372(b)	1779_010	-	-	-	45,248.72	45,248.72
\$30 criminal conviction assessment on misdemeanors and felonies	GC 70373	1779_020	256,924.57	260,964.47	272,897.08	266,944.02	1,057,730.14
\$35 criminal conviction assessment on infractions	GC 70373	1779_030	4,062.06	6,040.54	8,806.74	6,822.48	25,731.82
Proof of correction (\$15 on first correction and \$25 on all subsequent corrections)	VC 40611	1779_040	113,275.19	98,845.24	106,297.60	114,236.70	432,654.73
Traffic violator school fee (\$24.99 portion of \$49 fee)	VC 42007.1	1779_050	63,758.56	67,149.62	63,788.63	61,086.03	255,782.84

REPORT OF REVENUES FY 2009-10

Footnotes

Superior Court - Imperial

Quarter 4

1.	When our court processes the civil assessment revenue distribution, we perform two offsets. Our first offset is to reduce civil assessment revenue (and each and every line of revenue distribution) by a pro rata share of merchant fees (GC 6159(h))**. Our second offset is to reduce the civil assessment by collection costs pursuant to PC 1463.007. We do not consider merchant fees as part of our PC1463.007 collection costs.
2.	As there is no place in the ROR, section B titled AB139 Civil Assessment, for the merchant fee offset, you have indicated that we should include the merchant fee offset with the PC 1463 collection cost offset.
3.	1750_10_01 Court Collections Program moving to Line 1750_14_01 Combined Collections
4.	1750_10_02 Court Collections Offset moving to Line 1750_14_02 Combined Collections offset
5.	1750_12_01 FTB Collections moving to line 1750_14_01 Combined Collections
6.	1750_12_02 FTB Collections offset moving to line 1750_14_01 Combined Collections offset
7.	1750_14_01 Combined Gross Collections 1st-3rd quarter increased \$6,555.93; for merchant fees cost recovery that was initially backed out of gross civil assessment collection
8.	1750_14_02 Combined Collections Cost Recovery 1st-3rd quarter increased \$6,555.93; for merchant fees not originally included in this number.
9.	1715_020 Funds originally recorded to 1750_020 do not get reported on the ROR. Originally reported both 76104.6 and 76104.7 revenue on this line. The 76104.6 revenue was moved to line 1715_070. The 76104.7 revenue was removed from the ROR.
10.	1715_050 increased by \$9, 814.14 originally recorded in line 1715_070 for third quarter.
11.	1715_070 decreased by \$9, 814.14 originally recorded for third quarter. Should be in line 1715_050.
12.	1715_070 Reported funds from 76104.6 revenue.
13.	1779 Nothing Previously reported
14.	1779_010 Nothing Previously Reported
15.	